

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 14-3798  
Consolidated with No. 14-3761

---

Amber GASCHO, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GLOBAL FITNESS HOLDINGS, LLC

*Defendant-Appellee,*

Appeal of Joshua BLACKMAN,

*Objector-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of Ohio, No. 2:11-cv-00436-GCS-NMK

---

Principal Brief  
of Appellant Joshua Blackman

---

CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
Theodore H. Frank  
Adam E. Schulman  
1718 M Street NW, No. 236  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(703) 203-3848

*Attorneys for Appellant Joshua Blackman*

## Table of Contents

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Corporate Disclosures .....  | i  |
| Table of Contents.....   | ii |
| Table of Authorities .....   | iv |
| Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....   | x  |
| Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction .....   | 1  |
| Statement of the Issues.....   | 3  |
| Statement of the Case.....   | 4  |
| A.    The lawsuit.....   | 4  |
| B.    The Settlement Agreement.....  | 5  |
| C.    The Blackman objection.....  | 7  |
| D.    The fairness hearing, and magistrate’s report and<br>recommendation.....   | 8  |
| E.    The court approves the settlement and fee award.....   | 10 |
| Summary of the Argument .....  | 11 |
| Argument.....  | 13 |
| The settlement approval cannot stand because class counsel negotiated<br>\$2.39 million for themselves for a settlement where the class would<br>receive \$1.59 million..... | 13 |
| A.    Disproportionate allocation violates Rule 23(e) even without a<br>showing of actual collusion.....   | 16 |
| B.    A settlement that pays class members less than \$1.6 million is not<br>worth \$8.5 million or \$15.5 million; it would be legal error to hold<br>otherwise.....        | 20 |
| 1.    Global did not “make available” \$15.5 million in a constructive<br>common fund when there was no realistic chance that class<br>members would claim that money.....   | 21 |
| 2.    In the alternative, the settlement is unfair because the claims<br>process precluded the distribution of over \$12 million to the<br>class.....                        | 31 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 3. The \$0.5 million paid to third parties for settlement administration is not a class benefit. ....                            | 33 |
| C. That the fee is less than lodestar does not make it reasonable when it exceeds class recovery in a consumer class action..... | 33 |
| D. All class actions have a low number of objectors; the lack of objections says nothing about settlement fairness.....          | 36 |
| Conclusion.....  | 37 |
| Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. Proc. 32(a)(7)(C).....   | 39 |
| Proof of Service.....  | 40 |
| Addendum of Designations of Relevant District Court Documents .....  | 41 |

**Table of Authorities**

Cases

*Allen v. United States*,  
 164 U.S. 492 (1896) ..... 22

*In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 23-25, 34

*Bloyed v. General Motors*,  
 881 S.W.2d 422 (Tex. App. 1994) ..... 19

*In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 3, 17-19, 26-27, 35

*Boeing v. Van Gemert*,  
 444 U.S. 472 (1980) ..... 25-28, 31

*Bowling v. Pfizer*,  
 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 4

*In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. & Guar. Nat’l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg. Litig.*,  
 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 18

*Delay v. Rosenthal Collins Group, Inc.*,  
 585 F.3d 1003 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 1

*Dennis v. Kellogg*,  
 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 11-12, 15, 17, 25

*Devlin v. Scardelletti*,  
 536 U.S. 1 (2002)..... 2

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*,  
 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 3, 7-9, 11-12, 14-20, 22-24, 27-31, 34, 37

*Eubank v. Pella Corp.*,  
 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 11-12, 15, 17, 24, 27

*Freeland v. Liberty Mutual Fire Ins. Co.*,  
 632 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2011) ..... 1

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 14, 16, 17

*Giles v. California*,  
554 U.S. 353 (2008) ..... 22

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983) ..... 33

*Hertz Corp. v. Friend*,  
130 S.Ct. 1181 (2010) ..... 1

*Homfeld II, L.L.C. v. Comair Holdings, Inc.*,  
53 F. App'x 731 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 2

*In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.*,  
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 34

*Imvalle v. Reliance Med. Prods.*,  
515 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 36

*International Precious Metals Corp. v. Waters*,  
530 U.S. 1223 (2000) ..... 25-26

*Johnson v. Comerica Corp.*,  
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 19

*Kalamazoo v. River Study Group v. Rockwell Intern. Corp.*,  
355 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 4

*Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.*,  
706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010) ..... 24

*McMahon v. Bunn-O-Matic Corp.*,  
150 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 2

*In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Securities Litig.*,  
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 35

*Michel v. Wm Healthcare Solutions*,  
No. 1:10-cv-638, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15606 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 7, 2014) ..... 18

*Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.*,  
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) .....23

*Page v. City of Southfield*,  
45 F.3d 128 (6th Cir. 1995) .....2

*Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties*,  
9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 33, 36

*Reeb v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.*,  
435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 3-4

*Redman v. RadioShack Corp.*,  
No. 14-1470, -- F.3d --,  
2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 18181, 2014 WL 4654477  
(7th Cir. Sep. 19, 2014)..... 3, 11-19, 23, 33-36

*Robins v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC*,  
838 F. Supp. 2d 631 (N.D. Ohio 2012).....5

*Sobel v. Hertz*, No. 3:06-cv-00545-LRH-RAM  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68984 (D. Nev. Jun. 27, 2011) .....35

*Staton v. Boeing Co.*,  
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 17-19

*Strong v. Bellsouth Tel. Inc.*,  
137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 27-28

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) (*en banc*) ..... 13, 21

*Synfuel Tech. v. DHL Express*,  
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) .....23

*United Slate, Local 307 v. G & M Roofing & Sheet Metal Co.*,  
732 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1984) .....35

*Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC*,  
708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 15

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....30

*Waldo v. Consumers Energy Co.*,  
726 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2013) .....16

*Williams v. MGM-Pathe Communications Co.*,  
129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997) .....26

*Williams v. Vukovich.*,  
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) .....20

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(6) ..... 25-26

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) ..... 25-26

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1653 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1711 note § 2(a)(3)..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 1712 ..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 1712(a)..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 16

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A) ..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e) ..... 14, 26-27, 37

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(5)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(g)(4) ..... 14  
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) ..... 25-27  
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)(1) ..... 35  
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 72 ..... 2, 10

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Notes on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23(h) ..... 25-26  
 AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.05 *comment a* (2010) ..... 36  
 AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.13 (2010) ..... 25  
 Brickman, Lester,  
 LAWYER BARONS 522-25 (2011) ..... 18  
 Federal Judicial Center,  
*Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)* § 21.71 (2004) ..... 25  
 Fisher, Daniel,  
*Odds Of A Payoff In Consumer Class Action? Less Than A Straight Flush*,  
 Forbes.com (May 8, 2014) ..... 13  
 Grow, Brian,  
 “The Great Rebate Runaround,” *Business Week* (Dec. 5, 2005) ..... 21  
 Issacharoff, Samuel,  
*The Governance Problem in Aggregate Litigation*,  
 81 FORDHAM L. REV. 3165 (2013) ..... 25  
 Janowicz, Tiffaney *et al.*, *Settlement Administration: Impacting Claims Filing Rates*  
 (Feb. 18, 2014), *available at*  
<http://media.straffordpub.com/products/crafting-class-settlement-notice-programs-due-process-reach-claims-rates-and-more-2014-02-18/presentation.pdf> ..... 13

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| Leslie, Christopher R.,<br><i>The Significance of Silence: Collective Action Problems and Class Action<br/>Settlements</i> , 59 FLA. L. REV. 71 (2007)..... | 36             |
| Rothstein, Barbara J. & Thomas E. Willging,<br><i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i><br>(Federal Judicial Center 2005).....    | 22, 27, 29, 31 |
| Silver, Charles,<br><i>Due Process And The Lodestar Method: You Can't Get There From Here</i> ,<br>74 Tul. L. Rev. 1809 (2000).....                         | 18             |
| Wolfman, Brian,<br><i>Judges! Stop Deferring to Class-Action Lawyers</i> ,<br>2 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 80 (2013).....   | 36-37          |
| Wolfman, Brian & Alan B. Morrison,<br><i>Representing the Unrepresented in Class Actions Seeking Monetary Relief</i> ,<br>71 NYU L. REV. 439 (1996).....    | 19-20          |
